
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 4.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Sue Alston, Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, 
Denise Fox, Terry Fox, Gill Furniss, Alan Law, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Bryan Lodge, Cate McDonald, Pat Midgley, Mick Rooney, Sarah Jane Smalley and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Chris Weldon Chairs this 
Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
• Effective use of internal and external resources 
• Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
• Risk management 
• Budget monitoring 
• Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
• Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
28 JANUARY 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th 

November, 2014 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 
 Report of the Acting Executive Director, Resources 

 
8. Strategic Partner Performance - Update 
 The Director of Policy, Performance and Communications to report 

 
9. Transition to Individual Electoral Registration - Update 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 
10. Scrutiny Review Action Plan Update 
 Report of the Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement 

 
11. Work Programme 2014/15 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
12. Record of Written Responses to Public Questions 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 11th 

February, 2015, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business 
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or 
as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests,
[...]
ously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 November 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Sue Alston, Ian Auckland, 

Steve Ayris, Gill Furniss, Alan Law, Bryan Lodge, Cate McDonald, 
Pat Midgley, Mick Rooney, Sarah Jane Smalley and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denise Fox. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th September 2014, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to:- 

  
 (a) the removal of Councillor Cate McDonald from the list of Members present 

at the meeting; and  
  
 (b) the amendment of the resolution under paragraph 8.4 in Item 8 – 

Performance Management for Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee – Quarter 1 2014/15, as follows:- 

 
“RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 

(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and  

(b) requests that external contractors, to be considered as part of 
performance and budget monitoring, be included on the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2014/15.” 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Public Question regarding Local Area Partnership Working 
  
 Mr Nigel Slack raised a question with regard to the validity and effectiveness of the 

new engagement arrangements with regard to Local Area Partnerships.   
  
 The Chair stated that, due to the nature of the question, it would be more pertinent 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 26.11.2014 

Page 2 of 9 
 

for Mr Slack to raise this at the meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee on 27th November 2014. 

  
5.2 Public Question in respect of the Scrutiny Review 
  
 Mr Alan Kewley referred to questions he had raised at the last meeting of the 

Committee on 24th September 2014, expressing his concern at the delay in 
receiving a formal, written response to the questions, which he had only received 
the previous day.  Mr Kewley indicated that responses to questions raised by 
members of the public should be provided within a reasonable timescale, following 
the meeting, particularly as he was acting on behalf of other residents, and needed 
to share the information with them. 

  
 The Chair apologised for the delay and suggested that where formal, written 

responses to questions raised by members of the public were to be provided, 
officers should ensure that responses were produced within a more reasonable 
timescale, such as 10 days following the meeting or as soon after as possible. 

  
5.3 Public Question in respect of Webcasting 
  
 Mr Alan Kewley asked whether the City Council was considering introducing 

webcasting in terms of its public meetings, as being operated by Rotherham MBC. 
  
 The Chair stated that, whilst there had been a number of changes in connection 

with increasing public involvement at meetings, such as  members of the public 
being entitled to carry out recordings of meetings, a response would be provided in 
terms of the issue of webcasting at the earliest possible opportunity. 

 
6.  
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF SHEFFIELD - UPDATE 
 

6.1 The Director of Policy, Performance and Communications submitted a report 
providing an update on the Electoral Review of Sheffield being carried out by the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England, focusing specifically on the 
consultation on the draft recommendations, which was currently in progress.  The 
report contained, as appendices, details of the comparison of the Boundary 
Commission’s draft recommendations with the City Council’s proposals, evidence 
submitted by members of the public to this Committee, concerning the Boundary 
Commission’s draft recommendations for Sheffield, and the Boundary 
Commission’s report – ‘New Electoral Arrangements for Sheffield City Council – 
October 2014’.  Additional evidence from members of the public was circulated to 
Members of the Committee prior to the meeting. 

  
6.2 In addition to the report, James Henderson, Director of Policy, Performance and 

Communications, and Victoria Penman, Policy and Improvement Officer, gave a 
presentation on the current position with regard to the review, reporting on the 
reasons for the review and an overview of the Boundary Commission’s proposals 
and approach to consultation. It was noted that the Boundary Commission had 
been invited to attend this meeting, but had dec
[...]


now made and the responses provided to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) approves the contents of the report now submitted; and 
  
 (c) requests that:- 
  
 (i) the Council’s draft recommendations, as set out in the report now 

submitted, and incorporating the comments and views made at this 
meeting, be forwarded to the Boundary Commission; and 

  
 (ii) arrangements be made for officers to meet with representatives of the 

Highfield community and local Councillors for the affected Wards, to 
look further at the possibility of Sharrow and Highfield remaining with 
Sharrow and, if this was not a possibility, to provide a clear 
explanation to the local community on the reasons why. 

 
7.  
 

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORTING PROCESS 
 

7.1 The Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement submitted a report on a 
proposed change to the annual scrutiny reporting process. 

  
7.2 The report indicated that, as the six-monthly scrutiny update had historically been 

presented to the January full Council meeting, details on scrutiny activity for the 
period January to April were currently not reported anywhere.  It had therefore 
been proposed that, a more appropriate way to comprehensively report scrutiny 
activity and achievements was to produce an annual scrutiny report at the end of 
each Municipal Year, to be presented to full Council, at its first appropriate 
meeting of the new Municipal Year. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 
  
 (b) approves the proposed change in terms of the annual scrutiny reporting 

process, as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 
8.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 

8.1 The Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement submitted a report containing 
the Work Programme for the Committee for 2014/15. 

  
8.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer, Emily Standbrook-Shaw, stated that, following 

comments raised at the last meeting, she would be writing to Members of the 
Committee, inviting comments on the format and contents of the budget monitoring 
report to be submitted to the meeting of the Committee in January 2015. 

Page 12



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 26.11.2014 

Page 9 of 9 
 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

comments now made, be noted. 
 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 28th January 2015, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 

 
Report of: Acting Executive Director, Resources  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Andy Eckford, Interim Director of Finance 

Dave Phillips, Assistant Director of Finance   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report:  
 
This report, setting out the month 6 revenue budget and capital programme 
position is being brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(OSMC) for information and discussion. 
 
Scrutiny of how the Council manages its resources falls under the remit of the 
OSMC. Bringing this report to OSMC gives members the opportunity to look at 
the financial health of the organisation and gain a deeper understanding of 
service issues. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report x 

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being 
[...]


 
 

 
Report of: Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Review Action Plan Update 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy & Improvement Officer 
 emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield .gov.uk 
 0114 27 35065   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
During 2013/14 a review of the Council’s Scrutiny function was undertaken, 
with the aim of improving the impact and effectiveness of Scrutiny. The review 
resulted in an action plan, which officers, in conjunction with scrutiny chairs and 
members, have been working through. 
 
The action plan is intended to be a live document, and we will continue to add 
to it as issues arise and as additional areas of work are identified. 
 
The Scrutiny Review Action Plan is attached for information and comment. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:   
 

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee x 

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

• Comment on progress made on implementing the action plan 

• Identify any areas for further work 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications to Cabinet 
16/04/2014 – Scrutiny Review 
 
 
 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

28
th
 January 2015  

Agenda Item 10

Page 67



 

 2Page 68



 

 3

 
 

Report of the Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement  
Scrutiny Review Action Plan Update  
 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 
1.1 During 2013/14 a review of the Council’s Scrutiny function was 

undertaken, with the aim of improving the impact and effectiveness of 
scrutiny. The scope of the review was to: 

 
1. Ensure scrutiny is a valued part of local governance 
2. Build a shared understanding of the role of scrutiny 
3. Influ
[...]
ment Committee 
last week re webcasting meetings 
 
This question was asked at Cabinet back in April, and the response given then 
was - In relation to webcasting, this had been looked at in the past and proven 
to be expensive and technically difficult. It was, however, kept under review and 
had been discussed at a recent meeting of the Corporate Members’ Group. 
 

I have followed it up with our Democratic Services team, and they have 
informed me that web-casting and audio recording will continue to be kept 
under review.  There may be opportunities to look at webcasting in the future as 
part of replacing the microphone and voting system in the Council Chamber, 
which is showing signs of deterioration due to its age. 
 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring
	2014-15 Cabinet Budget Report

	9 Transition to Individual Electoral Registration - Update
	10 Scrutiny Review Action Plan Update
	11 Work Programme 2014/15
	12 Record of Written Responses to Public Questions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 January 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sue Alston, Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, Denise Fox, 

Terry Fox, George Lindars-Hammond, Cate McDonald, Pat Midgley, 
Mick Rooney, Sarah Jane Smalley and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That, in the absence of the Chair of the Committee (Councillor Chris 
Weldon), Councillor Cate McDonald be appointed Chair of the meeting.  

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Chair (Councillor Chris Weldon), 
and Councillors Gill Furniss, Alan Law and Bryan Lodge. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th November 2014, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, it was reported that a 
meeting had been held between representatives of the Highfield community and 
local Councillors of the affected Wards, to discuss the concerns raised with regard 
to the Boundary Commission’s proposals regarding Highfield and Sharrow.  

 
6.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
7.  
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 
 

7.1 The Interim Executive Director, Resources, submitted a report 
providing the Month 6 monitoring statement on the City Council’s 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for 2014/15. 

  
7.2 Dave Phillips, Assistant Director of Finance, introduced the report, 

referring to the overview report, which contained details on the 
movements in the budget since Month 3, a graph showing the monthly 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 2 of 7 
 

trend in terms of Months 3 to 6, levels of variance, risks and the 
decision of the Cabinet, on the Month 6 monitoring statement, at its 
meeting held on 17th December, 2014.  

  
7.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • The Council’s contract with Veolia was one of many long-term 

contracts with external companies. Every effort was made, as 
part of the formulation of the contract, to try and negotiate 
savings in order to ensure that there was sufficient funding 
available for other, Council-led services.  

  
 • It was accepted that there were a number of areas where there 

were underspends, such as the Inclusion and Learning Services 
and Lifelong Learning and Skills. Whilst there was not sufficient 
detail in the report to explain the reasons for such underspends, it 
could be due to the fact that there was less activity in a given 
year.  

  
 • The Council generally recovered around 99% of its Council Tax, 

although it sometimes took a few years to achieve this figure. 
  
 • There was very little detail in respect of the receipt of Grant Aid 

as the majority of Revenue Support Grants for specific services 
would be included in individual Portfolio budgets. 

  
 • The underspend in respect of the Stop Smoking Service 

contracts had been as a result of the contractors not meeting a 
number of Performance Indicators and targets. 

  
 • A considerable amount of work was being undertaken in an 

attempt to improve the commercial success of the Moor Markets.  
Although people visiting the market were spending more, footfall 
had decreased.  It was hoped that this would increase when the 
development work on The Moor was complete.   

  
 • Electric Works had been under-occupied for some time, and the 

Council was still responsible for its running costs.  It was hoped 
that, as the economy improved, occupancy levels in terms of the 
units within the building would increase.  Considerable efforts 
were being made to encourage companies to take up occupancy 
in the building. 

  
 • The overspend in respect of the Learning Disability Service was 

reducing month on month, and it was hoped that the Service 
could break even by the end of this financial year.  Whilst 
reducing the overspend, there was still the need to ensure that 
resources were distributed fairly and allocated to those who 
needed them most.  It had taken longer than expected to reduce 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 3 of 7 
 

the overspend, but progress was now being made. 
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report now submitted, together 

with the responses provided to the questions raised, be noted. 
 
8.  
 

STRATEGIC PARTNER PERFORMANCE - UPDATE 
 

8.1 James Henderson, Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications, gave a presentation providing an update on 
progress in terms of the Council’s major contracts, including Waste 
Management (Veolia), Streets Ahead (Amey), Housing Investment 
and Repairs (Kier), Building and Repairs (Kier), Revenue and 
Benefits, ICT and HR Transactions (Capita). 

  
8.2 Mr Henderson highlighted specific points in terms of the different 

contracts, as follows:- 
  
 • Waste Management – the proportion of household waste that 

was recycled or composted had risen in Quarter 2 for the third 
year in a row, but still remained below the target of 35.19%. 

  
 • Streets Ahead – user satisfaction for Sheffield’s roads had 

increased in the areas of highway condition, highway 
maintenance and street lighting.  More detailed performance 
information would be available on the Streets Ahead contract 
following a year end review. 

  
 • Housing (Investment and Repairs) – customer satisfaction was 

performing on target for all indicators, with the exception of the 
District Heating and Domestic Heating functions. Quality and 
timeliness of repairs were also generally performing well. 

  
 • Building and Repairs – there had been generally an improving 

trend in terms of the time taken to complete repairs, and quality 
checks showed that a high proportion of the work was being 
carried out to the required standard.  With the exception of 
November 2014, customer satisfaction scores were showing 
signs of steady improvement. 

  
 • Revenue and Benefits – work being undertaken to improve on 

last year’s in-year Council Tax collection rate of 93.7%.  Although 
performance in Quarter 4 was slightly behind last year, the 
annual in-year Business Rate collection was expected to be 
achieved.  The average number of days to process new benefit 
claims remained within the target of 26 days, although it had 
risen slightly in the first two quarters of this year.  The number of 
days taken to process changes in circumstances of benefits 
customers had also increased slightly.  The percentage of 
customers satisfied with the service showed an increase in the 
most recent survey. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  
 • ICT - majority of performance targets met in Quarter 2, with the 

exception of Commissioners’ satisfaction and user satisfaction. 
  
8.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • In terms of comparing performance with other local authorities, 

there were a number of benchmarking clubs, which looked at 
comparables with regard to contract performance.  If this 
information were made available, it would be provided in future 
update reports to the Committee. 

  
 • Depending on the terms of the contract, the Council was able to 

impose financial penalties if performance targets were not met 
and had, in fact, done so in the past.   

  
 • Although the average number of days taken to process new 

benefit claims and process changes in circumstances relating to 
benefit entitlement was comparable to, if not better than, the 
Department for Work and Pensions, more detail on these rates 
would be included in future update reports. 

  
 • The figures relating to the number of dropped jobs (bins not 

collected), under the Waste Management contract, related to all 
the different types of bins and collection boxes.  Officers would 
look into whether such figures could be broken down to include 
the different types of bins and collection boxes for future update 
reports. 

  
 • Whilst recognising the improving satisfaction levels in the 

housing repairs contract, Members were aware of cases where 
tenants had experienced problems in getting through on the 
telephone to Kier, when reporting issues with works already 
undertaken. There was no information about this in the report.  
Officers would look to see if this information was available, and 
include it on future update reports. 

  
8.4 Members also made the following comments:- 
  
 • It would be useful if details could be provided regarding the 

number of complaints about holes which had been dug as part of 
the installation of the new street lighting under Streets Ahead, 
had been left excavated, often for long periods of time. 

  
 • It appears that, despite problems being experienced as part of 

the Streets Ahead works, including the issues relating to the 
replacement of the street lighting, which had been raised at the 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, lessons had not been learnt on the 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 5 of 7 
 

basis that similar problems were being experienced in other 
areas of the City. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation now 

made, the responses to the questions now raised and the 
additional comments now made;  

  
 (b) thanks James Henderson for the presentation now made and 

expresses its thanks to Mr Henderson and his colleagues for an 
excellent presentation;  

  
 (c) expresses concern at the poor performance in connection with 

Commissioners’ satisfaction and user satisfaction with regard to 
the ICT contract with Capita; and 

  
 (d) requests:- 
  
 (i) the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

to look into the possibility of including information on future 
update reports relating to the number and nature of 
complaints received from customers; and 

  
 (ii) that (A) the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee has a further 
look at the Performance Indicators in respect of the Streets 
Ahead project and (B) the issues relating to customers not 
being able to get through on the telephone when reporting 
repairs, or chasing up existing repairs, with Kier, be 
referred for consideration by the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee. 

 
9.  
 

TRANSITION TO INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION - UPDATE 
 

9.1 The Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement, submitted a report 
providing an update on the transition to Individual Electoral 
Registration (IER).  The report set out details of the progress on the 
implementation of IER following the introduction of major changes by 
the Government to the way in which people were registered to vote, 
and outlined actions and proposals to ensure that the Authority 
maximised registration across the City.   

  
9.2 John Tomlinson, Electoral Services Manager, introduced the report, 

and stated that the rationale behind the introduction of IER was to 
introduce safeguards against fraudulent registration and to give 
individuals control over their own registration. 

  
9.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 6 of 7 
 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • There were plans for Electoral Services to work with schools and 

colleges in the City in order to look at ways of increasing 
registration.  There was also a joint campaign organised by the 
City’s two Universities and the City College aimed at increasing 
registration from students at such establishments.  It was also 
believed that the Government had provided funding to the 
National Union of Students to assist in this process. 

  
 • The Service would use alternative sources of data in order to 

identify specific housing schemes or developments where there 
was a higher than average turnover of occupants.  

  
 • It was not possible, at this stage, to indicate how much ‘drop off’ 

was accurate or due to people moving out, but this information 
could be provided at a later stage. 

  
 • It was not possible to indicate whether students, whose parents 

resided in the City, were voting in the City or where they were 
studying. 

  
 • The Service would continue to work with customer-facing 

services across the Council, particularly those which had contact 
with under-registered groups, to incorporate registration activity 
as part of their everyday contact with customers and new service 
users.  The Service would also be contacting other social 
housing providers. 

  
 • The approximate 35,000 electors who were not on the IER 

register, and were not eligible to have a postal or proxy vote, 
would be removed from the register unless they completed an 
IER application to register. 

  
 • The main purpose of the door-to-door canvas was predominantly 

an information-collecting exercise for the purpose of updating the 
electoral register.  Work was undertaken, independent of the 
canvassing exercise, to inform community groups of the benefits 
of voting.   

  
 • Targeted work had been undertaken with faith communities, in 

order to provide advice and assistance in connection with IER. 
  
9.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the comments now made and the responses provided to the 
questions raised; and 

  
 (b) requests the Electoral Services Manager to give consideration 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 7 of 7 
 

to the issues now raised, and suggestions made by Members, 
in terms of how the Council could maximise voter registration. 

 

 
10.  
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW ACTION PLAN - UPDATE 
 

10.1 The Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement, submitted a report 
providing an update on the review of the Council’s scrutiny function 
during 2013/14, which had been undertaken with the aim of improving 
the impact and effectiveness of scrutiny.  The report contained, as 
appendices, a guidance tool to assist Scrutiny Committees to focus on 
topics most appropriate for their scrutiny and a scrutiny project 
mandate template, the Scrutiny Review Action Plan, and contained 
details of the scope of the review and the progress on the 
implementation of the Action Plan. 

  
10.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the Policy 

and Improvement Officer (Emily Standbrook-Shaw), stated that it was 
planned to hold further training sessions, following the success of the 
recent session held, as part of an annual training programme for 
Members.  In terms of public involvement in the scrutiny process, the 
Chair stated that the Environmental and Economic Wellbeing Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee had invited members of the public 
to take part in the scrutiny of specific topics.  Ms Standbrook-Shaw 
added that officers were working with Members on this issue, as well 
as a number of other ideas, in order to improve the impact and 
effectiveness of the scrutiny process. 

  
10.3 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report now submitted, together 

with the comments now made, be noted. 
 
11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, providing details of the Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15. 

 

 
12.  
 

RECORD OF WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
containing copies of written responses to members of the public who had raised 
questions at the Committee’s meeting on 26th November 2014. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 11th February 2015, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall. 

 


